A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Marie
 Ceraso Sichko.

WHEREAS, Marie Ceraso Sichko was born in Vandergrift, Pennsylvania, on
August 15, 1928; and

5 WHEREAS, a 1951 graduate of the University of Pittsburgh, she was a devout 6 Roman Catholic who was a member of both St. Mary's and St. Francis Catholic Church. 7 A beloved family woman who never forgot a grandchild's or great-grandchild's birthday, 8 she taught music, was a wonderful cook, and always had a smile for those she met; and

9 WHEREAS, Marie Ceraso Sichko, beloved daughter of Christ and adored wife, 10 mother, and grandmother, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of 11 Heaven on January 25, 2017, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she 12 touched in solemn mourning; and

13 WHEREAS, Marie Ceraso Sichko was preceded in death by her husband, William 14 J. Sichko Sr. She is survived by her children, William J. Sichko Jr. and his wife, Sherre, 15 Marifrances Kiebler and her husband, Daniel, Samuel C. Sichko and his wife, Medb, 16 Thereze A. Sichko and her fiancé, Steve Betz, and Rev. James W. Sichko; grandchildren, 17 Brian W. Sichko, and his wife, Amanda, Steven A. Sichko, Sylvia S. Sichko, Matthew P. 18 Kiebler and his wife, Meghan, Aaron Kiebler, Demetri Sichko, and Stassja Sichko; great-19 grandchildren, Austin and Liam; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives; 20

21 NOW, THEREFORE,

22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 23 Kentucky:

24 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
25 sympathy upon the passing of Marie Ceraso Sichko, and extend heartfelt condolences to
26 her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

27

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving \bullet

- 1 memory of Marie Ceraso Sichko.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 3 Resolution to Fr. Jim Sichko, P.O. Box 22872, Lexington, Kentucky 40522.